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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Wednesday, October 11, 2023 at 7:00 PM 
Hamburg Township Hall Board Room 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD 

CORRESPONDENCE 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

VARIANCE REQUESTS 

1. ZBA 2023-0015 
Owner:           Nick Passucci            
Location:        3168 Nisbet Rd.        
Parcel ID:       4715-17-301-005 
Request:        Variance application to permit the construction of a 2,060-square two-
story foot single family home. Applicant is requesting three variances.  Applicant 
requests a 19.6-foot variance from the required front yard 25-foot setback, per Section 
36-186., a 1.7-foot variance from the required west side setback of 10 feet, per Section 
36-186., and., a 6.5-foot variance from the required east side setback of 10 feet, per 
Section 36-186. 

 
 
 

NEW/OLD BUSINESS 

2. Approval of September 13, 2023 meeting minutes 

ADJOURNMENT 
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TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: David Rohr 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

October 11, 2023 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 23-0015 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

Single Family Home 

3168 Nesbit Rd. 

TID 15-17-301-005 

OWNER: 
 

APPLICANT:  

Nick Passucci 
 
Nick Passucci 
 
 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of a 2,060-square two-story foot 
single family home. Applicant is requesting three variances.  Applicant 
requests a 19.6-foot variance from the required front yard 25-foot setback, per 
Section 36-186., a 1.7-foot variance from the required west side setback of 10 
feet, per Section 36-186., and., a 6.5-foot variance from the required east side 
setback of 10 feet, per Section 36-186. 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR, Waterfront Residential 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 0.14-acre parcel (6,143sqft) with an existing single-family home. The parcel 
has road access from the North by Nisbet Rd. To the south is Rush Lake. Single family 
residences to the east and west.  
 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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The Applicant is requesting three variances.  Applicant requests a 19.6-foot variance from the 
required front yard 25-foot setback, per Section 36-186., a 1.7-foot variance from the required 
west side setback of 10 feet, per Section 36-186., and., a 6.5-foot variance from the required 
east side setback of 10 feet, per Section 36-186. The requested variances will allow the 
applicant and family to reside in the home year-round.  The proposed house will reduce the non-
conforming structure on the front and west sides. 
 
 

Standards of Review  
In accordance with Section 36-137 of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA’s 
decision on this matter is to be based on findings of fact to support the standards provided below. 
The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold typeface, followed by Staff’s 
analysis of the request as it relates to these standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA 
finds that all of the following standards are met:  
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  

 
The applicant’s parcel is very small, 0.14 acres (6,143sqft). Applicant’s current home is 
non-conforming. The applicant’s parcel has an extremely limited buildable area due to the 
nature of the parcel.  Staff supports the variance requests. 

 
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  

Granting this variance request is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right, as there is almost no buildable area on the parcel. Staff believes 
the proposed home reduces the non-conforming nature of the current home. 

 

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  

 
The variance setback requests are not likely to be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in the district. Many of the 
neighboring properties have similar setbacks. 
 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 
of the master plan of the Township. 
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One of the goals of the 2020 master plan is to “Protect, preserve, and enhance whenever 
possible the unique and desirable natural amenities of Hamburg Township” the Master 
Plan discusses preserving and maintaining the existing character of parcels along lakes. 
Granting of these variance request will not adversely affect the master plan.  

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
The condition or situation of the specific piece of property is not of a general and recurrent 
nature.  The parcel is very small, with limited buildable area. 
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The site is zoned for single-family dwellings and related appurtenances.  Approval of the 
variance request would not permit the establishment of a use not permitted by right within 
the district. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 

Staff finds that the proposed SFH is modest and in keeping with other homes in the area.  
The proposed SFH will decrease the non-conforming nature of the current house (front and 
rear) and will have minimal impact on the surrounding properties.  Staff believes the 
location of the proposed structure is well placed and will have minimal impact on the 
surrounding residents.    

 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional 
topographic conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project, the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  
 
Approval Motion 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 23-0015 at 3168 Nisbet Rd. (TID 15-17-301-005) a 

19.6-foot variance from the required front yard 25-foot setback, per Section 36-186., a 1.7-foot 

variance from the required west side setback of 10 feet, per Section 36-186., and., a 6.5-foot 

variance from the required east side setback of 10 feet, per Section 36-186. 

The variance meets variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 36-137 of the 

Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site when 

strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting 

this evening, and as presented in the staff report.    
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Denial Motion 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 23-0015 at 3168 Nisbet Rd. (TID 15-17-301-005) a 19.6-

foot variance from the required front yard 25-foot setback, per Section 36-186., a 1.7-foot variance 

from the required west side setback of 10 feet, per Section 36-186., and., a 6.5-foot variance from 

the required east side setback of 10 feet, per Section 36-186. 

 

The variance does not meet variance standards one (1), two (2), or seven (7) of Section 36-137 

of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and no practical difficulty exists on the subject site 

when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the 

meeting this evening, and as presented in this staff report.  

Attachments: 
 
Application  
Project plans 
 

5

Item 1.



7BA Case Number 23- oot5
Q bco,oo

HAI4EUBrr' TEtJtlSHIP
D+te otr r'1-r /?L'rzf, 1r51 :1? Pl'l
EBf UEAr3n0-15
R ecei pt 129?d35
tiftiDu rr t $6[0 .08

Hambur
howns I

o greot ploce lo gtow

g
P P.O. Box 157

10405 Merrill Road
Hamburg, Michigan 48139

APPLICATION FOR A ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)
VARIANCE/INTERPRETATION

(FEE $500 plus $50 each additional)

l. Date Filed: 9- ra-f,3

2. Tax ID #: l5-__l 1 - 3Ol - oGS Subdivision ?.:sx Lo,-g <

4. Property Owncr: O tcts

Lot No.: S

Po- e-C.roe'r Phone: (H) ? 3 \-{ - 5 L.< - qr crr s3
Email Address: O OaSSsc-Cr aO Ery\ a .\ C 6 r.r- (W)-

Street: 3 rw g r\ eJ \or I ?A City ?r r\Ct n ar, Stare__!lDt
I

5. Appellant (lfdifferent than owner)

E-mail Address:

Phone: (H

(w)

Street: City_ Statc

6. Year Property was Acquired: AoS a\ Zoning District \: F 8- Flood Plain P s.!fr I o, y €
Or.oa 3ooq ila o

7, Size ofl,ot: Front ? O Rear 1 1 &\ Side t t3.\o' Side2 qo.3?' Sq,FL blq3 qcr str

I l Dimensions of Existing Structue (s) Ist Floorg3-g-1-\!2nd Floor- >( Carage 6a^a9

16. Ifso, state case # and resolution ofvariance application-

ffiD
Plannit

sEP t2 20?3

FAX 810-231-4295
PHONE 810-231- t 000

3. Address ofSubject Property:

12. Dimensions of Proposed Structue (s) lst Floorj!$-a-!L2nd Ftoor-Q9! It-r !f Garage a,3. r? :. AO. S

t3. Present Use of Property: Sr-r.d-\ a Saetr.\y felrda^aa

14. Percentage ofExisting Structure (s) to be demolished, if any-[j1g) %

15. Has there been any past variances on this property? Yes- No--)(-

17. please indicate the tvoe ofvariance or zonins ordinance interpretation requested:

18. Please explain how the project meets each of the following standards:
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s) That thcrc slc cxccptional or cxtraordinsry circumslances or conditions applicablc to thc Dropcrty involved that do not apply
gcncral(y to olhcr propcrtics in the s8mc district or zonc,

6''d etecfNc-[ 156]
e.rt a rcs s., d"

b) Thst such variaocc is ncccssary for thc prcscrvation and cnjoymcnt ofa substantial propc.ty right posscsscd by othcr propcrty in
thc same zonc and vicinity. The possibility of incrcased financial retum shall not be decmed sufficicnt to warrant a varisncc.

Thrs ls 'v1 J.r/t- b( \2, <t ou* rri rFAf CQil Q\(9-

c-l,r( r{( tto{r s {, + oc-(a.f

c) Tbat dtc g.anting ofsuclr variancc or modification will notbc matcrially dctrimcntal to rhc public wclfarc or matcrially injurious
to thc propcrty or improvcmcnrs in such zonc or district in which Oc propcrty is locstcd.

c- o54_ .l. I- €l r,t

r Q

N b. ri ?Sr

c) That lhe cordition or situatioo of Ihc spccific piccc ofpropcrty, or thc iDtc[dcd usc ofsaid propcrty, for which thc variancc is

soughl, is oot of so gcncml or rccutrclt I oatu'c.

llo+ '1, U.f,.i^ rs}. rtqucrrn}- 66o\ w\A ',t\o ".1 ? r"P^\

b"', \d.."bh_.

f) Granting thc variancc shall not pcrmit thc cstablishment with a district ofany usc which is not permittcd by right within tie
district.

c\^r.. F,
,. t\ h,- faider<o-

I b.. \rc

g) Thc rcqucstcd variaacc is thc minimunr ncccssary to pcrmit reasonable usc of thc land'

4s C\l.fl./r L S.l" h-.I.J 1tc \o.F -r\d nr{- bo- conolu:i;-,- \o

d r.r"., td b.- P-^t^ De,ir. Y<r+flLf-./L \lr.fn e ltr-
on nprn |'.

. I hercby ccrtiS that I am thc owncr of thc subjcct propcrty or havc bccn autlorizcd to act on bchalfoftlrc owner(s) and lhat all of tbc

ststcmcnts md a(tachmcnG arc lruc aod corrcct io lhc bcst ofmy knowlcdgc and bclicfl

. I acknowlcdgc O8t approvalofa variancc only granls thst which was Pr.scntcd to thc ZBA

. I acknowlcdgc that I havc rcvicwcd dlc Hamburg Township zoning Ordinsocc. dlc zBA Application and thc ZBA Chccklist and havc

submittcd 81, of thc rcquircd information'

il;il;"dr.Gi nrting oittir rppfir"rion grants scccss lo the Township to conduct onsitc iovcstigation of lhe pmpcrty in order to

rcvicw Oris aPPlication.
. L"i**lf',f", ,f,c house or propcrty must bc markcd wi$ thc strcct address clcarly visiblc ftom tbe roadway'

: i il;il ilri,lr;ro *itt u.'o jrurfi r,.aring on fiis item snd $at either the PrcPcrtv owner or appellants shsll bc in snendsncc at

$rt haarine,
. I undrstind that a t-and Usc Pcrmit is requind p'iot to construction if a variancc is gran* R E C E I V E i)

sEP l2 ?023

Hambt
Planning an i

5.[Fi..,o.,+ * wes{- n feh^o&l , r-a sueP.e] aAA,knoFt sr"""A l{

d) That thc granting of such variance will not advcrscly affect tlc purpose or objectives of the mastcr plan of thc Township.
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. I understand that any order of the ZBA permitting the erection alteration of a building will be void alicr one ( l) year (12 months),

unless a valid building permit is obtained and the project is started and proceeds to completion (See Sec. 6.8 ol the Township Zoning
Ordinance)

3I

Owner's Signarurc D Appellant's Signature Datc

RECEIVED
sEP 12 nZ3

Har;rtiL
Planning arrr;
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TIVU'GSI(II| COIJXTI TREAURERS CERTrICATE

I hab, G!!,'t#!E .o TAX uE {s oR TtTLls lEl6 br
tF S& o. r.l, hdivdla rorhtl lh. rilin deinbn. rd r!
fAXES oo xrn! m ,* lor iE yls Fwll]t b !E rLt ol tir
trrluEt q .F.u qt th. na.{r h tlb cllt . .8ll lr rlrt(

WARRANTY DEED

2020R-004587
RECORDED ON

02/13/2020 08:32:05 AM

ERANDON DENEY

REGISTER OF DEEDS

LIVINGSTON COUNTY, MI 48A43
RECORDING:26.00

REMON:4'00
PAGES:2

(Ptatl'd,/Cor(onintun)

E.b 12,2020 l6nn lr.t].!h.rE.lnr S!TJ2?A3q

M19 ]I,XNO] AVAII-A8IE TOR EININATION

R.t itd.R.(dd Zllr2(rd .t O'mP$
Lr{Co, U ROo E,

orafted syr C-la rla'5 P I llra'"5
*e$liUtam}?drfitlv-Trusrufdd-ttd,rs+Ols w
3158 Nlsbet Rd

Pinckney, MI 48169

Recording Fee; $35.00
File Number: 871949

Return To:
Nick Passuccl
44829 Seabrook Drive

Canton, MI48188

State Transfer Taxi
County Transfer Tax:

Tax Parcel No.: 4715-17-30I

STATE OF

-00s
s1,500.00

5220.00

hAw Al tulsons bv mese Prscn*' That Charles L' wllllsms and Oeloros E' Willlams' as Trustees of the

iii-ni.i. i"irrv i.ust u/a/d Mav 10, 2018 -. --

"il*'.Jor*i 
i:r68 Nisbet Rd, Pincrnev' Ml 48169

ffi 1['5';,;g,iT,1X']S,,Hf,ft ::'ff ll'?i'ilEu"o'""'u*'

the follov{lng described premises situated In the Townshlp of Hamburg' clunty of Ltvlngston' State of Michigan' to \4it

LOI(S) 5 Of WATSON'S RUSH IAKE SUB NO

Uvlngston CountY Reclrds'

More commonly known asi 3l6s :||nb.t:":H[$ff ''"X.'..turttl,ooo.oo,
For the full consideratlon of: two hul

1 accordlng to the plat thereof recorded ln Llber 6 of Ptats' Page 37 of

resttlctions, easements of r6ord, and 2oning ordinances' lf any

NIlcHl
REATES\N]E t
IRANSTER\Mi

SubJect Tot

Exisbng building and use

*9{ 
l!ti'lc

First Amerlcan Tltle Insurance CompanY

LIVINGstON COUNTY
02/ 13/2O2O
zo20R-o(}4547

22.o.oo cot
1.5oo.oo sl *

Trx r 6266325 I

RECEIV'--

t tvlnosloncounty Roglsler ot Deeds 2O2OR{04587

F\rst A$er\can
Tr\\e

Send Tax Bllls To;
Nick Passucci
44829 Seabrook Drive

Gnton, MI 48188

Har ,''
Planninq , , ,.
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n.

,s

/

JaEd this lanuary 31, 2020'

State of Michigan
County of washtenaw

Warnnty Deed dated: lanuary 31, 2020 between

Family Trust u/a/d May 10, 2018, as Selle(s) and

Seller(s):

The Williams Family Trust u/a/d May 10, 2018

Charles L. Williams, Trustee

fu"-"t a
Delores E. Williams, Trustee

May 10, 2018.

Notary Public:
Notary County/State: /
County Acting In:
Commission ExPires:

Charles L. ltilliams and Delores E.

Nick Passucci and Delaine D

The foregoing instrument was ackno\Nledged before me

this lanu;ry 11, 2o2O bY Charles L. Wi[iams and Delores E'

Williams, as Trustees of the Williams FamilY Trust u/a/d

RECEIVED
sEP t2 m23

Hamburg Towr]st,rp
Planning and Zoni!.tg De i.r_r l

4,( '#/t-;w

COITY Cf YANE
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WARRANTY DEED

(Pladed/Condontr;um)

orafted eyi Oharla6 P I llia6n5'

10r20t$
3168 Nisber Rd
Plnckney, MI 48169

Return To:
Nick Passuccl
44829 Seabrook Drive
Canton, MI 48188

Send Tax Bills To:
Nick Passuccl
44829 Seabrook Drive
Canton, MI 48188

Recording Fee: 935,00
Flle Number: 871949

State Transfer Tax:
County Transfer Tax:

$1,500.00 Tax Parcel No.r 4715-17-3Ot-OOs
$220.00

KnowA// Pelsons by Thete Presen9: That Charles L, Wiulams and Delores E. willlams, as Trustees of the
Wllllams Famlly Trust ulaldMay 10, 2O1B
whose address ls 3168 Nlsbet Rd, Plnckney, MI 48169

Convey(s) and Warran(s) to Nlck Passucci and Delalne D passucci
whose address ls 44829 Seabrook Drlve, Canton, MI 48188

the following descrlbed premises situated in the Townshlp of Hamburg, County of Livingston, State oF Michigan, to wit

Lo(s) 5 of WATSON'S RUSH LAKE SUB NO. 1 accordlng to the plat thereof recorded ln Llber 6 of PlaE, Page 37 of
Llvlngston Couniy Records.

More commonly known as: 3168 Nlsbet Rd, PinckneY, MI 48169

For the full consideratlon of: two hundr€d thousand Dollars ($200,000.00)

Sublect Tot
Existlng bulldlnq and use restrlctlons, easements of record, and zoning ordlnances, lf anY,

RECEIVENwFlr6t Am€rlcan Tltle Insurance ComPany

Pb"",ff +ii; Arne' \ca$ 1\t\(

SEP 12 ?fl?3
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First American Title Insurance Company

State Direct Office: 400 Water St. Ste. 100, Rochester, M|48307

ORIGINAL DEED

Enclosed is your Original Deed that has been recorded with the Register of Deeds. While the
recorded copy is now of public record, this is the original document putting you in title to your

property.

This is a valuable document and should be kept in a secure place.

Thank you for using First American Title Insurance Company.

RECEIVED
sEP 12 2023

Hamburg Tovrn^sh rl

Planning and Zorr' ""
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Supervisor Pat Hohl   Clerk Mike Dolan   Treasurer Jason Negri   Trustees Bill Hahn, Patricia Hughes, Chuck Menzies, Cindy Michniewicz 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

Wednesday, September 13, 2023, at 7:00 PM 
Hamburg Township Hall Board Room 

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER 

Priebe called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 

PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

 

ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD 
Members PRESENT: 
Jim Hollenbeck, Alternative 
Brian Ignatowski 
Craig Masserant 
Treasurer Jason Negri  
Joyce Priebe, Chair 
 
 

ABSENT: 
William Rill 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Approval Motion by Member Ignatowski, seconded by Member Masserant, to approve Zoning Board of Appeals 
Agenda for tonight, as presented.   

Voice Vote:  Ayes: (5)  Absent: (1) Member Rill 

VOTE: MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

 
GENERAL CALL TO THE PUBLIC (A call was made with no response.) 
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CURRENT BUSINESS 
 

1. ZBA 2023-0014 
Owner:   Russ & Susan Ives 
Location:  11600 Algonquin Dr 
Parcel ID:  4715-31-301-043 (Water Front Residential) 
Request: Variance application to permit the construction of a 172-square foot addition on the 

east side of the home.  Applicant requests a 20.6-foot variance from the required front 
yard 25-foot setback, per Section 36-215(5)., and a 34.2-foot variance from the required 
waterbody setback of 50 feet, per Section 36-293(c)(2)(a). 

 
 
Chair Priebe invited the applicant’s builder to come to the podium to speak. Mr. Meyer’s explained that 
these two variances were sought to help ensure that the senior residents of the home can continue to 
live onsite for many years to come. Kim Rodriguez was invited by the builder to speak to the board 
members on behalf of her parents. She explained that her father recently had a hip replacement. Her 
parents went around to local surrounding neighbors to get ask for their approval of what they were 
proposing, and she provided a document showing their support to the ZBA board members.  
 
Chair Priebe invited her to share that document with David, and that he would pass it on to everyone 
and keep it with the record of this hearing. Treasurer Negri asked if the document had the signatures 
from the neighbors directly to the south (11616 Algonquin) and east (11594 Algonquin) of the home. 
Ms. Rodriguez asked if she could have the document back so she could verify they did. 
 
Chair Priebe invited David Rohr, the Planning and Zoning Director to present this ZBA case. He corrected 
his report stating the Section reference should be 38-186, and he read through his report and the 7 
standards of review. Chair Priebe opened the meeting to the public, and since no one was in the 
audience she closed it. The ZBA Board Members asked clarifying questions of Mr. Meyers regarding the 
addition. Treasurer Negri confirmed with Kim Rodriguez, that the neighbors to the east and south had 
signed the supportive document. She said they had. Negri clarified with David regarding the requested 
footage of the variance sought by the applicant. 

Approval Motion by Treasurer Negri, seconded by Member Ignatowski, to approve variance application 
ZBA 23-0014 at 11600 Algonquin Dr. (TID 15-31-301-043) 4.4-foot variance request from the required 25-
foot front yard setback, per Section 36-186 (F). And 15.8-foot variance from the required waterbody 
setback of 50 feet, per Section 36-186: (footnote #4). 

The variance meets variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 36-137 of the Hamburg 
Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site when strict compliance 
with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting this evening, and as presented 
in the staff report.  

Voice Vote:  Ayes: (5)  Absent: (1) Member Rill 

VOTE: MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
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APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES 

Approval motion by Member Ignatowski, seconded by Member Alternative Hollenbeck to approve the August 9, 
2023, ZBA Meeting Minutes, as presented. 

Voice Vote:  Ayes: (5)  Absent: (1) Member Rill 

VOTE: MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Approval motion by Member Masserant, seconded by Member Ignatowski, to adjourn at 7:22 pm. 

Voice Vote:  Ayes: (5)  Absent: (1) Member Rill 

VOTE: MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lisa Perschke         

Planning/Zoning Coordinator & Recording Secretary        

 

David Rohr 

Planning & Zoning Director 

 

The minutes were approved as presented/corrected: ________________________ 

 

__________________________ 

Joyce Priebe, Chair 
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